Similar but separate systems underlie perceptual bistability in vision and
audition
Susan L. Denham1, Dávid Farkas2,3, Raymond van Ee4,5,6, Mihaela Taranu1, Zsuzsanna Kocsis2,
Marina Wimmer1, David Carmel7, István Winkler2
1 University of Plymouth, Cognition Institute and School of Psychology, Plymouth PL4 8AA,
UK
2 Institute of Cognitive Neuroscience and Psychology, Research Centre of Natural Sciences,
Hungarian Academy of Sciences, H-1117 Budapest, Magyartudósok körútja 2, Hungary

Rev Neurosci 3, 261-270, doi:10.1038/nrn783 (2002).
4 Kanai, R. & Rees, G. The structural basis of inter-individual differences in human
behaviour and cognition. Nat Rev Neurosci 12, 231-242, doi:10.1038/nrn3000
(2011).
5 Denham, S. L. et al. Stable individual characteristics in the perception of multiple
embedded patterns in multistable auditory stimuli. Front Neurosci-Switz 8,
doi:10.3389/fnins.2014.00025 (2014).
6 van Ee, R. Dynamics of perceptual bi-stability for stereoscopic slant rivalry and a
comparison with grating, house-face, and Necker cube rivalry. Vision Res 45, 29–40,
doi:10.1016/j.visres.2004.07.039 (2005).
7 Pressnitzer, D. & Hupé, J. M. Temporal dynamics of auditory and visual bistability
reveal common principles of perceptual organization. Current Biology 16, 1351-1357,
doi:10.1016/j.cub.2006.05.054 (2006).
8 van Ee, R., van Boxtel, J. J., Parker, A. L. & Alais, D. Multisensory congruency as a
mechanism for attentional control over perceptual selection. J Neurosci 29, 11641-
11649, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0873-09.2009 (2009).
9 Levelt, W. J. Note on the distribution of dominance times in binocular rivalry. Br J
Psychol 58, 143-145 (1967).
10 Brascamp, J., Klink, P. C. & Levelt, W. J. The 'laws' of binocular rivalry: 50 years of
Levelt's propositions. Vision Res 109, 20-37, doi:10.1016/j.visres.2015.02.019 (2015).

21 Cusack, R. The intraparietal sulcus and perceptual organization. Journal of Cognitive
Neuroscience 17, 641-651, doi:Doi 10.1162/0898929053467541 (2005).
22 Kleinschmidt, A., Buchel, C., Zeki, S. & Frackowiak, R. S. J. Human brain activity during
spontaneously reversing perception of ambiguous figures. P Roy Soc B-Biol Sci 265,
2427-2433, doi:10.1098/rspb.1998.0594 (1998).
23 Lumer, E. D., Friston, K. J. & Rees, G. Neural correlates of perceptual rivalry in the
human brain. Science 280, 1930-1934, doi:10.1126/science.280.5371.1930 (1998).
24 Megumi, F., Bahrami, B., Kanai, R. & Rees, G. Brain activity dynamics in human
parietal regions during spontaneous switches in bistable perception. Neuroimage
107, doi:10.1016/j.neuroimage.2014.12.018 (2015).
25 Brascamp, J., Blake, R. & Knapen, T. Negligible fronto-parietal BOLD activity
accompanying unreportable switches in bistable perception. Nat Neurosci 18, 1672-
1678, doi:10.1038/nn.4130 (2015).
26 Frässle, S., Sommer, J., Jansen, A., Naber, M. & Einhäuser, W. Binocular rivalry:
frontal activity relates to introspection and action but not to perception. J Neurosci
34, 1738–1747, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.4403-13.2014 (2014).
27 de Graaf, T. A., de Jong, M. C., Goebel, R., van Ee, R. & Sack, A. T. On the Functional
Relevance of Frontal Cortex for Passive and Voluntarily Controlled Bistable Vision.
Cereb Cortex 21, 2322-2331, doi:10.1093/cercor/bhr015 (2011).
28 Knapen, T., Brascamp, J., Pearson, J., van Ee, R. & Blake, R. The Role of Frontal and
Parietal Brain Areas in Bistable Perception. J Neurosci 31, 10293-10301,
doi:10.1523/Jneurosci.1727-11.2011 (2011).
29 Kamphuisen, A., Bauer, M. & van Ee, R. No evidence for widespread synchronized
networks in binocular rivalry: MEG frequency tagging entrains primarily early visual
cortex. J Vision 8, 4, doi:10.1167/8.5.4 (2008).
30 Kanai, R., Bahrami, B. & Rees, G. Human Parietal Cortex Structure Predicts Individual
Differences in Perceptual Rivalry. Current Biology 20, 1626-1630,
doi:10.1016/j.cub.2010.07.027 (2010).
31 Carmel, D., Walsh, V., Lavie, N. & Rees, G. Right parietal TMS shortens dominance
durations in binocular rivalry. Current Biology 20, R799-R800,
doi:10.1016/j.cub.2010.07.036 (2010).
32 Kanai, R., Carmel, D., Bahrami, B. & Rees, G. Structural and functional fractionation
of right superior parietal cortex in bistable perception. Current Biology 21, R106-
R107, doi:10.1016/j.cub.2010.12.009 (2011).
33 Lehky, S. Binocular rivalry is not chaotic. Proc. R.Soc.Lond.B. 295, 71-76,
doi:org/10.1098/rspb.1995.0011 (1995).
34 Cao, R., Pastukhov, A., Mattia, M. & Braun, J. Collective Activity of Many Bistable
Assemblies Reproduces Characteristic Dynamics of Multistable Perception. J
Neurosci 36, 6957-6972, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.4626-15.2016 (2016).
35 Hupé, J. M., Joffo, L. M. & Pressnitzer, D. Bistability for audiovisual stimuli:
Perceptual decision is modality specific. J Vision 8,, 1–15, doi:10.1167/8.7.1 (2008).
36 Hupé, J. M., Joffo, L. M. & Pressnitzer, D. Bistability for audiovisual stimuli:
Perceptual decision is modality specific. J Vision 8, 1–15 (2008).
37 Wallach, H. & O'Connell, D. N. The kinetic depth effect. Journal of Experimental
Psychology 45, 205-217 (1953).
38 van Noorden, L. T. Temporal coherence in the perception of tone sequences.  (1975).
39 Long, G. M. & Toppino, T. C. Enduring interest in perceptual ambiguity: alternating
views of reversible figures. Psychological bulletin 130, 748-768, doi:10.1037/0033-
2909.130.5.748 (2004).
40 Tong, F., Meng, M. & Blake, R. Neural bases of binocular rivalry. Trends in cognitive
sciences 10, 502-511, doi:10.1016/j.tics.2006.09.003 (2006).
41 Denham, S. L., Gymesi, K., Stefanics, G. & Winkler, I. Multistability in auditory stream
segregation: the role of stimulus features in perceptual organisation. Journal
Learning & Perception 5, 73–100 (2013).
42 Denham, S. L. et al. Characterising switching behaviour in perceptual multi-stability. J
Neurosci Meth 210, 79-92, doi:10.1016/j.jneumeth.2012.04.004 (2012).
43 Kullback, S. & Leibler, R. A. On information and sufficiency. Annals of Mathematical
Statistics 22, 79-86 (1951).
44 Wilk, M. B. & Gnanadesikan, R. Probability plotting methods for the analysis for the
analysis of data. Biometrika 55, 1-17 (1968).
45 Akaike, H. A new look at the statistical model identification. IEEE Transactions on
Automatic Control 19, 716–723, doi:10.1109/TAC.1974.1100705 (1974).
46 van Ee, R. Stochastic variations in sensory awareness are driven by noisy neuronal
adaptation: evidence from serial correlations in perceptual bistability. J Opt Soc Am A
26, 2612-2622, doi:10.1364/JOSAA.26.002612 (2009).
47 Pastukhov, A. et al. Multi-stable perception balances stability and sensitivity.
Frontiers in Computational Neuroscience 7, doi:10.3389/fncom.2013.00017 (2013).
48 Rubin, N. & Hupé, J. M. in Binocular rivalry   (eds D. Alais & R. Blake)  (2004).
49 Dayan, P. A hierarchical model of binocular rivalry. Neural Computation 10, 1119-